revenue for volume discounts would be required. During 2003, our total volume discounts were $18.5 million. Our wholesale cartage operations
and our retail segment recognize revenue after services

Edgar Filing: PACER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 59

33

Edgar Filing: PACER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

have been completed. The following table illustrates volume discounts as a percentage of wholesale segment gross revenues for 2003, 2002 and
2001 (in millions, except percents):

   2003   2002   2001

Wholesale segment gross revenues $ 923.1 $ 854.1 $ 858.0
Total volume discounts 18.5 18.0 15.7
Volume discounts as a percentage of wholesale segment gross
revenues 2.0% 2.1% 1.8%

Based on our results for the fiscal year ended December 26, 2003, a 25 basis point deviation from our estimates would have resulted in an
increase or decrease in gross revenues of approximately $2.0 million. The following analysis demonstrates the potential effect that a 25 basis
point deviation from our estimates would have had on our financial results and is not intended to provide a range of exposure or expected
deviation (in millions, except per share data):

-25

   Basis Points
Management�s

   2003 Estimate
+25

   Basis Points

Total volume discounts $ 16.2 $ 18.5 $ 20.8
Income from operations 81.5 79.2 76.9
Net income 32.7 31.3 29.8
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.86 $ 0.82 $ 0.78

• Recognition of Cost of Purchased Transportation and Services

Both our wholesale and retail segments estimate the cost of purchased transportation and services and accrue an amount on a load by load basis
in a manner that is consistent with revenue recognition. In addition, our retail segment earns discounts to the cost of purchased transportation and
services that are primarily based on the annual volume of loads transported over major railroads. We estimate our annual volume throughout the
year and record a reduction to cost of purchased transportation accordingly. Should our annual volume vary significantly from our estimates, a

[…]

revision to the cost of purchased transportation would be required. Total discounts earned for 2003 were $11.5 million. The following table
illustrates volume discounts earned as a percentage of retail segment cost of purchased transportation and services for 2003, 2002 and 2001 (in
millions, except percents):

   2003   2002   2001

Retail segment cost of purchased transportation and services $ 751.2 $ 759.0 $ 784.4
Total volume discounts earned 11.5 11.1 5.5
Volume discounts as a percentage of retail segment cost of
purchased transportation and services 1.5% 1.5% 0.7%

Based on our results for the fiscal year ended December 26, 2003, a 25 basis point deviation from our estimates would have resulted in an
increase or decrease in expense of approximately $1.5 million. The following analysis demonstrates the potential effect that a 25 basis point
deviation from our estimates would have had on our financial results and is not intended to provide a range of exposure or expected deviation (in

Edgar Filing: PACER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 61

millions, except per share data):

-25
   Basis Points

Management�s
   2003 Estimate

+25
   Basis Points

Total volume discounts earned $ 9.4 $ 11.5 $ 13.1
Income from operations 77.1 79.2 80.8
Net income 29.9 31.3 32.3
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.79 $ 0.82 $ 0.85

34

Edgar Filing: PACER INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 62

Table of Contents

• Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

We maintain allowances for doubtful accounts for estimated losses resulting from the inability of our customers to make required payments.
Estimates are used in determining this allowance based on our historical collection experience, current trends, credit policy and a percentage of
our accounts receivable by aging category. If the financial condition of our customers were to deteriorate, resulting in an impairment of their
ability to make payments, additional allowances could be required. The following table illustrates the allowance for doubtful accounts as a
percentage of net revenues for 2003, 2002 and 2001 (in millions, except percents):

   2003   2002   2001

Net revenues $ 374.9 $ 351.2 $ 333.1
Allowance for doubtful accounts 4.2 5.7 7.0
Allowance for doubtful accounts as a percentage of net
revenues 1.1% 1.6% 2.1%

Historically, our actual losses have been consistent with these allowances. However, unexpected or significant future changes in trends could
result in a material impact to future results of operations. Based on our results for the fiscal year ended December 26, 2003, a 25 basis point
deviation from our estimates would have resulted in an increase or decrease in expense of approximately $1.0 million. The following analysis
demonstrates the potential effect that a 25 basis point deviation from our estimates would have had on our financial results and is not intended to
provide a range of exposure or expected deviation (in millions, except per share data):

-25
   Basis Points

Management�s
   2003 Estimate

+25
   Basis Points

Allowance for doubtful accounts $ 3.2 $ 4.2 $ 5.1
Income from operations 80.2 79.2 78.3
Net income 31.9 31.3 30.7
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.84 $ 0.82 $ 0.81

• Deferred Tax Assets

At December 26, 2003, we have recorded net deferred tax assets of $27.8 million and have not recorded a valuation reserve as we believe that
future earnings will more likely than not be sufficient to fully utilize the assets. The minimum amount of future taxable income required to
realize this asset is $76.8 million. Should we not be able to generate this future income, we would be required to record valuation allowances
against the deferred tax assets resulting in additional income tax expense in our Statement of Operations.

• Goodwill

At December 26, 2003, we had recorded $288.3 million of net goodwill. The carrying amount of goodwill at December 26, 2003 assigned to our